WHEREAS, On October 19, 2018, GWA issued a Notice of Conditional Award to 

Eurofins and received an acknowledgement of such from Eurofins on October 26, 2018 (see 

Exhibit C); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks CCU approval of the ID/IQ contract, with an 

estimated total contract amount of One Million Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred 

Fourteen Dollars ($1,216,914.00) for three (3) years, with the option to renew for an additional 

two (2) one (1) year terms which, if there is no escalation in price, would be Four Hundred 

Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($405,638.00) for each additional option 

year; and 

WHEREAS, the PUC review threshold is 120% of the total aggregate cost of the entire 

5-year estimated contract term of Two Million Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-

One Dollars ($2,028,191.00) for a total amount including the contingency of Two Million Four 

Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($2,433,828.00); and

WHEREAS, GWA further seeks CCU approval to petition the PUC for its approval 

under the Contract Review Protocol to award the contract to Eurofins for three (3) years for the 

total amount of One Million Two Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen Dollars 

($1,216,914.00), with the option to renew for an additional two (2) one (1) year terms for a 

total aggregate approval request of Two Million Four Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Eight 

Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($2,433,828.00); and 

WHEREAS, the CCU has determined that GWA may use this Resolution as a 

justification under Section 6 of the Contract Review Protocol since no other alternatives are 

available, GWA received only one bid and the services sought are necessary for GWA to

[...]

initial contract term of three (3) years as specified in the IFB 2018-33 

“Indefinite Quantity Bid”, with the option to renew for an additional two (2) 

one (1) year terms, subject to availability of funds and agreement between 

parties. 

4. The CCU hereby further approves the funding total of One Million Two 

Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($1,216,914.00)

and a total five-year funding approval not to exceed Two Million Four 

Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars

($2,433,828.00).

5. GWA Management is authorized to seek from the PUC its approval as 

required under the Contract Review Protocol, to award the contract to 

Eurofins for the three (3) year term in the amount of One Million Two 

Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($1,216,914.00)

with an option to renew for an additional two (2) one (1) year terms for a 

total aggregate amount for approval of Two Million Four Hundred Thirty-

Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars ($2,433,828.00).

6. The CCU further determines that GWA may use this Resolution as a 

justification under Section 6 of the Contract Review Protocol. 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the 

adoption of this Resolution.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 27th day of November, 2018.

[...]

anticipated contract amount, that award requires CCU and PUC approval, which will delay the 

execution of the contract for this procurement until after the PUC meeting in late December of 

this year; and

WHEREAS, the average annual anticipated costs for the Laboratory Services is Four 

Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($405,000.00) which on a monthly basis, averages 

approximately Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($35,700.00) including a five-

percent (5%) contingency; and

WHEREAS, GWA seeks approval from the CCU to ratify the 2013 contract 

amendments from August 2, 2018 through the date the agreement will be signed after PUC 

approval at an estimated monthly cost of Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 

($35,700.00) per month for laboratory services; and

//

//

//

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby approve the following: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals hereto are hereby ratified, confirmed, and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

Section 2. The Consolidated Commission on Utilities hereby ratifies spending under 

the existing contract amendments from August 2, 2018 through the end of calendar 2018 at an 

estimated Thirty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($35,700.00) per month for laboratory 

services on the following grounds: 

a. There was no indication of bad faith or fraud in any of the procurements 

contained herein. 

b. According to GWA management, the services is required to ensure for 

the ongoing need for analytical testing to comply with the Clean Water